The Company restated its consolidated balance sheet at November 27, 2004 and its consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the
thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended November 27, 2004. The restatement also affects periods prior to fiscal 2005. The restatement corrects the
Company�s historical accounting for operating leases. For information with respect to the restatement, see �Note 2� to the consolidated financial
statements contained in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2005. The Company did not amend its previously filed Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q for the restatement. Therefore, the financial statements and related financial information contained in such reports should
no longer be relied upon. Throughout this Form 10-Q, all referenced amounts for affected prior periods and prior comparisons reflect the
balances and amounts on a restated basis.

8

Edgar Filing: FINISH LINE INC /IN/ - Form 10-Q

11

As a result of this restatement, the Company�s financial results have been adjusted as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Statements of Income

Thirteen weeks ended November 27, 2004

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (including occupancy expenses) $ 170,662 $ (1,357) $ 169,305
Selling, general and administrative expenses 61,520 1,538 63,058
Operating income 3,071 (181) 2,890
Income before income taxes 3,326 (181) 3,145
Income taxes 994 (67) 927
Net income 2,332 (114) 2,218
Basic earnings per share $ .05 $ �  $ .05
Diluted earnings per share $ .05 $ (.01) $ .04

Thirty-nine weeks ended November 27, 2004

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (including occupancy expenses) $ 559,793 $ (3,806) $ 555,987
Selling, general and administrative expenses 192,337 4,864 197,201
Operating income 53,251 (1,058) 52,193
Income before income taxes 53,964 (1,058) 52,906
Income taxes 20,237 (397) 19,840
Net income 33,727 (661) 33,066
Basic earnings per share $ .70 $ (.01) $ .69
Diluted earnings per share $ .68 $ (.01) $ .67

Consolidated Balance Sheets

November 27, 2004

As

previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Deferred income tax asset $ 1,394 $ 2,034 $ 3,428
Property and equipment, net 141,775 36,273 178,048
Total assets 479,116 38,307 517,423
Deferred credits from landlords 8,893 41,639 50,532
Retained earnings 240,325 (3,332) 236,993
Total shareholders� equity 357,801 (3,332) 354,469
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 479,116 38,307 517,423

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Thirty-nine weeks ended November 27, 2004

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Edgar Filing: FINISH LINE INC /IN/ - Form 10-Q

12

Net cash used in operating activities $ (12,377) $ 7,583 $ (4,794)
Net cash used in investing activities (28,528) (7,583) (36,111)

9

Edgar Filing: FINISH LINE INC /IN/ - Form 10-Q

13

3. Stock Based Compensation

As allowed by FASB Statement No. 148 (FAS 148), �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation � Transition and Disclosure,� which amends
FASB Statement No. 123 (FAS 123), �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,� the Company has elected to follow APB Opinion No. 25,
�Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees� and related interpretations in accounting for its stock options. Under APB Opinion No. 25, if the
exercise price of the Company�s employee stock options equals or exceeds the market price of the underlying stock on the date of the grant, no